

P  
C.A.No. 1589-1593 OF 2003  
.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NOS. 6-10 & 11-15@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1589-1593 OF 2003@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

JAYA BEN & ORS.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

GAFFAR KHAN & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.....T.....T.....T.....  
..T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....R.

O R D E R@@  
CCCCCCCC

.SP2

I.As. are allowed.  
The appeals are restored to the files.  
These appeals are placed on board and taken up  
today. It is fairly admitted that the appeals are covered  
by the authority of this Court in the case of Rikhi Ram And@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC

Anr. vs. Smt. Sukhrania and Ors. reported in 2003 (1)@@  
CCCC CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
SCALE 732 wherein it is held that the Insurance Company  
remains liable even though it has not received intimation of  
the transfer of the vehicle.

The appeals are accordingly allowed to this limited  
extent. There will be no order as to costs.

.SP1

.....J.  
(S.N. Variava)

.....J.  
(B.N. Agrawal)

New Delhi,  
May 02, 2003.

.PA  
ITEM No.5 Court No. 9 SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 6-10 & 11-15 in  
Civil Appeal No.1589-1593/2003

JAYA BEN & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GAFFAR KHAN & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( For recalling of this Court's order dated 21.02.2003 and exemption from filing c/c of order dated 21.02.2003 and office Report )

Date : 02/05/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Appellant (s) Ms. Deep Shikha Bharati, Adv.  
Mr. B.D. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. A.K.Raina, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.  
  
Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. B.K.Satija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.SP2  
L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.....T.....T.....T.....  
..T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....R.

I.As. are allowed.  
The appeals are restored to the files.  
These appeals are placed on board and taken up  
today.  
The appeals are accordingly allowed to this limited  
extent. There will be no order as to costs.

.SP1  
  
Anita (Asha Joshi)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)